
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Crawshaw, Douglas, Jackson, Rawlings and Wells 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 March 2019 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

January 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 12 March 2019.  
Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers 
for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. The work of York@Large   (Pages 11 - 12) 
 Members to receive an update on the work of York@Large. 

 
5. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Third 

Quarter Report   
(Pages 13 - 28) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2018/19 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & 
Communities. 
 

6. An Overview of Resident Involvement   (Pages 29 - 36) 
 This report summarises activities taking place across the council 

to promote resident involvement, allowing the Committee to 
make a decision as to whether to recommend this area, or a 
subset of the area, to be a topic for a review for a future 
Committee in the new municipal year.  
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. SACRE (Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education) Annual Report   

(Pages 37 - 42) 

 This report provides  Members with details of the work of the City 
of York Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) from January to December 2018.  
 

8. York Learning - Strategic Plan Progress Report 
2017/18   

(Pages 43 - 54) 

 This report presents the mid-year performance data for York 
Learning and updates Members on any significant service issues.  

9. Local Area Teams - Update   (Pages 55 - 74) 
 This report provides Members with an update on early help and 

Local Area Team arrangements. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 8 January 2019 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw, Wells and Steward 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Douglas and Jackson 

 

35. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Dave Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 4, Explore York Libraries & Archives 
Mutual Ltd Service Level Agreement: Bi-annual Update, as his 
employer, City Screen, was involved in the Big City Read. 

 
36. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, 
Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 November 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and then si
[...]
s with all partners whilst understanding 
the challenges, opportunities and concerns of the voluntary and 
community sector in York. 
 
In response to Members questions the Chief Executive and 
Chair of Trustees confirmed: 

 80 skilled volunteers were currently engaged and trained 
through the Ready for Anything arrangements. These 
arrangements were due to change and would be 
developed through the North Yorkshire forum. 

 They were currently working with two medical groups and 
would be looking to increase this service. 

  

Page 5



The Chief Executive highlighted their main concerns, which 
included funding. Members thanked the Chief Executive and 
Chair of the Trustees for their update.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the activity of York CVS. 

 
41. Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
 

Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2018/19 and forecast the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate 
Director of Children, Education & Communities. 

 
The Finance Manager gave an update and highlighted the 
finance and performance headlines and confirmed the projected 
overspend for the year at quarter two for the directorate was 
£869k.  He brought to Members attention the significant 
pressures within children social care particularly around 
supporting the current cohort of looked after children, home to 
school transport within Special Educational Needs (SEN) and 
the estimated overspend on the high needs costs. 

 
The Finance Manager and Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services answered Members questions where it was noted that: 

 The transition of healthy child services into the Local Area 
Teams had lead to vacancies which were currently being 
recruited to. 

 The projected overspend of £30k within ward committees 
was administered from the double 
[...]
k Council.  

 
 
43. Workplan 2018/19  
 

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year. 

Page 8



 
Following a discussion around Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI’s) it was agreed that any KPI’s that were discontinued 
should be removed from the list. 
  
Cllr Crawshaw confirmed that he and Cllr Rawlings had met to 
identify where the gaps were around support for early help and 
that they would be discussing this further with the Scrutiny 
Officer.  
  
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that he had met with the Head of 
Housing and Head of Communities and Equalities to discuss 
resident involvement and an overview report on the topic would 
be brought to the March meeting.  

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

Children, Education & Communities Policy & 

Scrutiny Committee 

Report of the Chair of York@Large 

13 March 2019 

 
The work of York@Large 
 

Summary 
 

1. The Cultural Strategy, which grew out of the discussion of the all-party 
EDAT scrutiny report into the Impact of Culture, proposed that the 
Cultural Leaders Group be reformed as a smaller executive body and, 
at the same time, an inclusive cultural forum be set up. The major 
projects of York@Large, cultural education, culture and wellbeing, and 
culture and place, are all seen as being within the remit of the CLG 
and the ‘task and finish’ project groups will report to it. Its role having 
been transferred, the Strategy proposes that York@Large is wound 
up. This is therefore the final report of the group. 

Update 

2. There was just one meeting of York@Large during the year, the 

agenda for which was to monitor progress on major initiatives. 

Looking back to the ambitions set out in the Without Walls Strategy 

2011-22, the past year has provided concrete evidence that the city 

is making solid progress towards achieving its objectives. In 

November the York UNESCO Partners agreed the submission of the 

4 year Monitoring Report summarising the activity of partners across 

the city. The outcome of UNESCO’s evaluation is due in around three 

months’ time. 

 

3. Objectives are being set for the next four years of the UNESCO 

designation. How those are set, who ‘owns’ them, and how progress 

is evaluated, continues to be a subject for debate.  

4. I hope Members will agree that York@Large has played a useful role. 

The contribution to discussion and delivery made by its many 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



members and Council officers, both during the period I have been 

Chair and before, is greatly appreciated. For me the work of the 

partnership has been in that spirit of enterprise and collective 

responsibility that epitomises York at its best.  

Author of report  

Prof. Chris Bailey 

28 February 2019 

 

Abbreviations 

CLG- Cultural Leaders Group 

EDAT- Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 

UNESCO- The United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 

Organization 

 

 

Page 12



 

 
 

 

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy  
   & Scrutiny Committee 

13 March 2019 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities 
 

2018/19 Finance and Performance Third Quarter Report – Children, 
Education and Communities 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2018/19 and forecasts 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – CEC Financial Projections Summary 2018/19 – 
[...]
28



 

   
 

 

  

 

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

13 March 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Communities and Equalities 

 

An Overview of Resident Involvement 

Summary 

1. The report is produced in response to the Resident Involvement 
Feasibility Report considered by this committee on the 7th November 
2018. This report summarises activities taking place across the council to 
promote resident involvement, allowing the Committee to make a 
decision as to whether to recommend this area, or a subset of the area, 
to be a topic for a review for a future Committee in the new municipal 
year.  

 Background 

2. A topic request was made to the Children, Education and Communities 
Policy and Scrutiny committee relating to tenant engagement, following 
the dissolution of York Residents’ Federation. This was a Federation of 
Residents Associations, which represented the views of residents to the 
council. A feasibility report was considered regarding this topic request. 
The committee asked for an informational report to be provided which 
surveyed activities in this area. It was requested that this report cover 
both tenant engagement and wider resident engagement activities.  

Consultation  

3. This report was written in consultation with officers within the Housing 
Department and Communities and Equalities team. The Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel and Service Inspector were also consulted and approved the 
content of the report  

Analysis 
 

        Resident engagement – the national picture 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 
 

4. The involvement of residents in decision-making has changed profoundly 
in recent years due to developments in information technology. 
Technology has increased the availability of public sector data, increased 
the reach of consultations and allowed for speedy communication 
between residents and decision-makers. The cost of organising and 
participating in decision-making has been lowere
[...]
(IT)  There are no IT implications 

 Property There are no property implications  

 Other 

Risk Management 
 

22. There are no known risks. 
 

 Recommendations 

23. It is recommended that Members consider the contents of this Overview 
Report, and consider recommending areas for future work by the 
Scrutiny Committee.   

Reason: To allow the Committee to make a decision as to whether to 
recommend this area, or a subset of the area, to be a topic for a 
review for a future Committee in the new municipal year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Jennifer Allott 
Head of Communities 
and Equalities 
Communities and 
Equalities 
01904 551812 
 
Julie Hood 
Housing Engagement 
and Equalities Facilitator 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities and Equalities  
 
 

Report Approved 

 

Date 18/02/19 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Annual SACRE Report 2018 

                                                                
 
 December 2018  
 
The Annual Report of the City of York  
 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE)  
 
Summary  
 
1. This report provides Members and NASACRE with details of the work of 

the City of York Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) from January to December 2018.  

 
 Background  

 
2.  Under the provision of the 1988 Education Reform Act every local 

education authority has a responsibility to establish a permanent body, 
called a Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE), 
together with an occasional body, called an Agreed Syllabus 
Conference.  
 

3. In September 2018 SACRE published revised versions of its constitution, 
roles and responsibilities of SACRE members and a guide to York 
SACRE. These are all available on www.york.gov.uk/sacre  

 
Membership  

 

[...]
sioning model and 
Troubled Families performance improving. 

9. Key performance information includes: 

a. From 1st August 2018 to 31st January 2019 10,566 attendances 
have been recorded at children’s centre groups. Local Area 
Teams directly facilitate a limited set of groups with more now 
being delivered by voluntary and community partners. 

b. Take-up of the two year old funded childcare has improved from 
72% in 2015/16 to 78% in 2017/18. 

c. The percentage of year 12-13 (academic age 16-17) young 
people who are NEET has remained strong from being 2.7% in 
2016/17 and 2.3% in 2018/19 (Q3).  

d. The number of active volunteers has increased from 131 in 
2016/17 to 206 in 2017/18. 

e. The performance of the Healthy Child Service against mandated 
0-5 contacts has improved significantly. 

10. Further work is required to demonstrate the long term impact of Local 
Area Teams. This has always presented a challenge for services in the 
early help arena but must continue to be a focus in order to demonstrate 
outcomes. The table below shows a simplistic measure of the outcome 
as measured at the point of Family Early Help Assessment closure. 
Local performance is compared to national figures from the ADCS 

Page 57



 

Safeguarding Pressures report1. Recording of early help work is widely 
variable from one area to another so only limited insight can be drawn 
from this comparison. 

2017/18 York National 

Step up to social care 14% 13% 

Step down (local definition ‘successful 
intervention’) 

47.1% 17% 

NFA (locally – not completed, moved out of area 
or disengaged) 

38.8% 58% 

 

11. The number of early help brokerages2 has increased following the 
introduction of Local Area Teams. An early help brokerage is essentially 
where the Local Area Team is undertaking some level of work relating to 
a case. This could be supporting other practitioners through to direct 
work.  

12. The changing level of early help brokerage work is shown in the graph 
below
[...]
urces (HR) – None  

Equalities – None   

Legal – None  

Page 64



 

Crime and Disorder – None   

Information Technology (IT) – None  

Property – None  

Other – None  

Recommendations 

26. The committee are asked to:  

i) Note the contents of the report and progress to date.  

ii) Consider receiving a report later in the year to review progress in 
respect of: 

a. The multi-agency audit of early help in York. 

b. The feedback from the multi-agency task and finish group 
reviewing the wider multi-agency early help offer in York. 

     Reason: To comply with scrutiny procedures.  
 
Contact Details 

Author’s name  
Niall McVicar 
Head of Early Help and 
Local Area Teams 
Tel:01904 5514440 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report 
Sophie Wales  
Assistant Director, Children’s specialist 
services 
Tel 01904 5512203 

 
Report 
Approved 

 
Date 1 March 2019 

 
  
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes  
Annex A – Examples of early help work 
 
Abbreviations 
ADCS- The Association of Directors of Children’s Services Ltd 
CSA- Child Sexual Abuse 
FEHA- Family Early Help Assessment 

Page 65

tel:01904


 

LATS- Local Area Teams 
HCS- Health Child Service 
NEET- Not in Education Employment or Training  
NFA- National Futures Association 
R&A-Referral and Assessment 
EH – Early Help 
 

Page 66



Annex A 

Examples of early help work 
 
Area based solutions – Holiday food poverty 

The development of a response to “holiday food poverty” in Clifton. The 
Community and Facilities Officer brought together partners including St Luke's 
Church, Clifton Residents Association, Women's Institute Volunteers, Yorcafe, 
Real Junk food project/Share house project, Local volunteers, Co-op, Clifton 
Green Primary School and Marks and Spencer’s. This has established 
community run access to positive activities alongside food in the Clifton area.  

Area based solutions – Youth provision 

Concerns were raised about lack of youth pr

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 March 2019 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw, Rawlings and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Douglas and Jackson 

 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 8 January 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the chair. 

 
46. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

47. The work of York@Large  
 
The Chair of York@Large attended the meeting to present an 
update on how the organisation had been working with the 
Council and other partners to deliver joint services during the 
past 12 months. He explained that this would be the final report 
to the committee from York@Large due to the partnership being 
wound up. The report explained that the Cultural Strategy had 
proposed that the Cultural Leaders Group be reformed as a 
smaller executive body and, at the same time, that an inclusive 
cultural forum be set up. The major projects of York@Large: 
cultural education; culture and wellbeing; and culture and place 
would fall within the remit of the Cultural Leaders Group and 
task and finish project groups would report to it.  
 



The Chair of York@Large confirmed that satisfactory work was 
going on in all areas under its own steam and York@Large 
members were no longer essential for its continuation. He 
advised that objectives were being set for the next four years of 
designation of York as a UNESCO city and discussion on how 
these were set and how they would be evaluated was taking 
place. 
 
He expressed his thanks to those who had served on 
York@Large and to scrutiny members for their contributions and 
support to the work of the partnership.  
 
Acknowledging that York@Large had been a voice for grass 
roots organisations, one Member expressed concerns that this 
voice may be lost when York@Large was wound up. The Chair 
of York@Large advised Members that the governance of the 
Forum was to be agreed but that proposals included setting up 
a network and methods of engagement with partners.  
 
Officers advised that that a representative of the Cultural 
Leaders Group would be able to provide updates to the 
committee in the future.  
 
Resolved:  That the report and update from the Chair of 

York@Large be noted.  
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of York@Large 
 

48. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Third Quarter Report  
 
Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2018/19 and forecast the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate 
Director of Children, Education & Communities. 
 
The Finance Manager gave an update and highlighted the 
finance and performance headlines. He confirmed that the 
projected overspend for the directorate at quarter 3 was 
£943,000 which represented a deterioration of £75,000 
compared to the position at quarter 2 which was due mainly to 
an increase in the projected costs of supporting looked after 
children. He drew Members attention to further detail contained 
in the report of the major outturn variations and mitigating 



actions but advised that these were very similar to those 
reported at quarter 2. 
 
The Director of Children, Education and Communities, Assistant 
Director of Education and Skills and the Finance Manager 
responded to Members questions in relation to: 
 

 Changes in legislation to educational health and care 
plans (EHCP) to ages 19-25  - this had led to more 
students accessing options and therefore increased 
transport spend – savings targets for SEN element of 
home to school transport had not been achieved but 
officers had looked at other savings options in SEN 
transport. 

 Staff vacancies in the healthy child service – officers 
advised that they now had a full compliment of staff in the 
area.  

 Reducing attainment gap between disadvantaged pupils 
and their peers continued to be a priority – officers 
advised they were working with schools to promote 
personalised learning to meet needs of the individual 
disadvantaged child. They were looking at skills which 
underpinned learning and undertaking evidence based 
research in schools. By focusing on speech and language 
development in early years (through partnership approach 
with education and health colleagues) the aim was to 
achieve a more sustainable longer term closing of the gap 
by ensuring that children entered the school system 
without a gap.  

 Projected overspend in placement costs for looked after 
children – officers explained the factors behind increase in 
costs. 

 Projected overspend in Children’s Social Care (CSC) 
staffing budgets  - officers advised this was mainly due to 
the costs of having to employ agency staff to cover  hard 
to fill social worker posts in child protection – officers 
advised that more work could be done and was already 
being done in York around the recruitment of social 
workers.   

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2018/19. 
 



49. An Overview of Resident Involvement  
 
Further to consideration of a feasibility report on resident 
involvement at their meeting on 7 November 2018 which 
provided information in relation to a topic request submitted by 
Cllr Ann Reid to look at tenant involvement, Members 
considered a further report to enable the committee to make a 
decision as to whether to recommend this area, or a subset of 
the area, to be a topic for a review for a future committee in the 
new municipal year. The report provided a summary of activities 
taking place across the council in relation to both resident and 
tenant engagement and what actions were being taken to 
promote involvement,  
 
The Head of Communities and Equalities and the Head of 
Housing were in attendance at the meeting and explained that 
the way in which engagement took place was constantly being 
revised and improved taking advantage of new opportunities 
and new technologies. They provided further detail on the types 
of engagement detailed in the report and responded to 
Members queries on specific issues. 
 
One member queried what support was available for areas 
where residents associations had stopped operating for them to 
re-establish them or to establish new residents associations in 
areas where they didn’t already exist and voiced the need to be 
more proactive with support in order to engage communities.  
 
Officers explained that it was necessary to understand what 
residents wanted and how they wanted to engage with the 
council as this varied from one area to another. In some estates, 
a notice board worked well, whereas for others Facebook was a 
more popular method of communication. Community groups 
worked well in some areas whereas, in other areas, less formal 
methods of engagement were preferred. They advised that it 
was important to offer a range of options and the framework to 
support them, to be innovative in providing support and to help 
groups become more self sufficient with the right resources, 
support and guidance. 
 
Members thanked officers for a useful and informative report. 
Some Members felt that there appeared to be an inconsistency 
in levels of engagement taking place across York and that the 
report highlighted some issues which would be suitable for 
future scrutiny work. They agreed that resident and tenant 
engagement was a suitable topic area for future scrutiny work, 



but that specific areas for consideration should be decided in 
the new municipal year. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That it be agreed that resident and tenant 
involvement be recommended as a suitable 
topic for a future scrutiny review, but that the 
decision on the remit of the review be left for 
the new committee to agree in the new 
municipal year.  

 
Reason:  To comply with Scrutiny protocols and procedures 
 

50. SACRE (Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education) Annual Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with details 
of the work of the City of York Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) from January to December 2018. 
 

The Council’s School Effectiveness and Achievement Advisor 
was in attendance at the meeting to present the report. He 
advised Members that Olivia Seymour had been appointed as 
Interim Chair of SACRE in September 2018 after the former, 
long standing, Chair, Shabana Jabbar, had stepped down. He 
conveyed the Interim Chair’s apologies for not being able to 
attend this meeting due to another commitment and expressed 
his thanks to Shabana Jabbar for her hard work while serving as 
Chair. He advised that they were looking to appoint to the 
position of chair in September 2019. 
 
He advised that there were currently vacancies on three of the 
four committees which each comprised representatives of 
specified groups and these vacancies were being addressed. 
He advised that there was often difficulty in appointing teachers 
to SACRE due to difficulties in the timings of meetings and 
finding times that suited both teachers and councillors.  
 
During presentation of the report and discussion it was noted 
that: 

 The number of students taking GCSE Religious Education 
(RE) was dropping each year. 

 Two conferences, funded by SACRE, one for primary 
schools and one for secondary schools, had taken place 
during the year– the secondary conference had a focus on 



the teaching of Islam, the second religion studied in GCSE 
RE. 

 Every local authority had to have its own agreed syllabus 
– there was no nationally agreed syllabus for RE teaching. 

 There had been a move from 4 to 3 meetings of SACRE 
each year. 

 SACRE recognised that there was a need to strengthen 
their role around going into schools to check provision of 
RE –Discussion would take place at the next SACRE 
meeting in relation to what questions should be asked at 
schools on these visits. 

 Concern had been raised by some parents about some 
groups which had been invited into schools in respect of 
RE lessons – primary schools were very conscious about 
vetting groups coming into school. 

 A-level results were strong but GCSE results were slightly 
down on 2017. 

 No complaints had been received in relation to the 
teaching of RE or collective worship during the year. 

 SACRE representatives had visited schools to promote 
RE A-level. 

 It had been suggested that church schools felt that RE 
could be included as an EBacc subject in the humanities 
count. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the work of SACRE and 

the outcomes in religious education in York’s 
schools, in line with the statutory requirement to 
report annually to elected members. 

 
51. York Learning - Strategic Plan Progress Report 2017/18  

 
Members considered a report which presented the mid-year 
performance data for York Learning and provided an update on 
any significant service issues. 
 
The Head of York Learning and York Learning Manager were in 
attendance at the meeting to present the report and they 
provided the following information in response to queries from 
Members.  

 The management information system allowed high levels 
of effectiveness and efficiency savings – this would be 
expanded although learners would continue to be able to 



enrol on courses face to face or by telephone if they 
preferred. 

 The Work and Health Pilot was coming to an end – 
without additional funding it was unlikely that this 
programme could be sustained – officers advised they 
were exploring a number of avenues and if the 
programme couldn’t be sustained they hoped to be able to 
retain the expertise of those involved. Officers advised 
they would speak to the Joint Commissioning Programme 
Director about taking this to the Joint Commissioning 
Board with regard to the possibility of accessing health 
funding.  

 Availability and affordability of suitable city centre learning 
space had proved a challenge in being able to offer further 
progression ESOL (English for Speakers of Other 
Languages) courses. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Members comments 

be taken into consideration. 
 
Reason: To help monitor the service and guide manager and 

ensure robust and accountable governance 
arrangements. 

 
52. Local Area Teams - Update  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
early help and Local Area Team (LAT) arrangements which 
were launched in January 2017. 
 
The report presented the background to the creation of Local 
Area Teams and how they operated, and went on to provide 
detail on and examples of how the LATs were operating well 
and delivering good performance. The report also 
acknowledged that there were a number of fundamental 
challenges in securing a sustainable and meaningful early help 
offer and set out, at paragraph 23 of the report, a number of key 
priorities for 2019  
 
The Head of Early Help and Local Area Teams was in 
attendance at the meeting to respond to Members questions 
and provided the following information. 
 
With regard to paragraph 10 around determining the long term 
impact of LATs, Members noted the large disparity between the 
York and national figure for “step down” (successful 



intervention) contained in the table which showed a simplistic 
measure of the outcome as measured at the point of Family 
Early Help Assessment closure. Officers advised that, as 
recording of early help work was widely variable from one area 
to another, only limited insight could be drawn from this 
comparison and that further work was taking place around this 
statistic. 
 
With regard to paragraph 14 in relation to referral and 
assessment contacts, officers confirmed that the number of 
contacts which had come into the team had increased 
significantly whereas the number of referrals had not increased 
so significantly. They advised that this was an area of focus for 
wider external scrutiny around front door arrangements.  
 
Officers advised  that national recording of contacts and 
referrals differed between areas, but the figure suggested that 
too much was looked at by the front door then to go out again, 
building in an unnecessary time lag in accessing services. 
Officers advised that front door arrangements were being 
looked at and that there was an opportunity to re-visit who was 
doing what, and at what level, in relation to new safeguarding 
arrangements. 
 
Members noted that a multi agency audit of early help in York 
was due to be completed around May time and the committee 
would be updated with the results of this.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a further report be received later in the 
year to review progress in respect of the multi-
agency audit of early help in York and the 
feedback from the multi-agency early help 
offer in York. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated with progress in 

relation to Local Area Teams.  
 

 
 
 
 
Councillor D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


